

02.08.2024

Present: Sh. SK. Singh and Sh. Shivam Sai, Ld counsel for the petitioner.
Sh. Prabh Simar Singh, Id counsel on behalf of Local Commissioner.

Fresh Vakaltnama has been filed on behalf of the petitioner.

It is submitted by Id counsel for the petitioner that the bank locker has still not broken by the bank officials for ascertaining the valuation of the articles lying in the locker by the Local Commissioner.

It is submitted on behalf of the petitioner and on behalf of the Local Commissioner that the manager of the bank has not allowed to carry out the commission for ascertaining the value of the articles lying in the locker. They further submit that the Manager stated to them where he would keep the articles after breaking open the locker as the order is silent about the custody of the articles.

No one is present on behalf of the bank to apprise this court as to what steps has been taken by the bank for complying the order dated 01.12.2024 and 18.04.2024.

Let court notice be issued to Branch Manager, SBI Bank, Branch Rani Bagh, to appear in person and file explanation, ast to why, he has not complied the abovesaid order of this court. The abovesaid orders are very clear that the custody of the articles will lie with the Bank and the commission has been issued only to ascertain the value of the articles.

-2-

Put up for further proceedings on **24.10.2024.**

Copy of this order be given dasti to ld counsel for the petitioner, as prayed for, for getting compliance of the order of this court.

(SHIV KUMAR)
District Judge-02,Court no.127,
West Distt, Tis Hazari courts
Delhi:02.08.2024